
�

Steege, Jerry K.

From: Kelsey, Mark
Sent: Monday, June 21, 2010 10:05 AM
To: Cofield, Alex A.
Cc: Miller Jr, Richard A.; Shepherd, Camilla (Kim) P.; Dillard, Curtis W.; Beaver, Michael E.; 

Austin, Patti A.; Bauman, Max  A; Beck, David H. (Transportation); Beckman, Amber M.; Bell, 
Timothy A.; Blackford, Megan D.; Bowman, Randall; Figley, Russ U.; Giffin, Benjamin M.; 
Lewis, William A.; McGuiness, Rory O.; Poindexter, Kaelyn C.; Roberts, Doug; Robinson, 
Valuise E.; Rundio, Ted; Steege, Jerry K.; Stephens, Thomas H.; Tilton, Rick C.; Yates, 
Frederick J.; Zahran, Hassan Y.

Subject: RE: RECOMMENDATION:  Resurfacing - Resurfacing 2010 Project 5

I approve the recommended contractor for award 
 
����������������������������������������������
�����������	
���	�
�����

���	�����
��������������������������


�����	����������
������		���������� ��
���!�" �# ��
����$�		��%��$&�'�!�(�		��
�����)���*�!�+��,������� ��	�-�!����)����'�))����!�+��$������
�

�!�+�����(�,�
�.��%/����#��)�)���&!�+���$�����$0�����!�+�		��/�$�) ����!�+	������
����1���(�!�+�2$�������
�		!�
�����	
���	�
���!�3�1	���������4�!�5�������+��6�$�����!�7�2����*�		��$���!���5�������������8�!�'���
�
)�������	�����!�

��0��)���(��1!���0�������9�	�����-�!����
����/�
!�")��1�����������!�")�# �����/ �$���.�!�/�	)�����������!�:�)����

3��
��������!�;� �����.������:��
�
����	���-�8��-<(�/=8<������������1�>�����������1������'��6��)�?�

�

�

TO:  Mark Kelsey 
Director of Public Service 

 
FROM:  Alex Cofield 
  Capital Fiscal Manager 
  
PROJECT: Resurfacing – Resurfacing 2010 Project 5 
  CIP No.:  530282-100056 
 
DATE:  June 21, 2010   
 
This memorandum is a recommendation for construction contractor selection and processing the construction legislation 
for the Resurfacing – Resurfacing 2010 Project 5 project. 
 
Project Scope:   
The purpose of the project is to repair and resurface thirty-six (36) city streets and construct three hundred thirty-five (335)  
ADA curb ramps along those streets. The work consists of milling the existing pavement, overlaying with new asphalt 
concrete, minor curb replacement, and replacing curb and sidewalk associated with installing ADA wheelchair ramps. 
 
Fiscal Impact:  Source of funds is SIT/2010 Bonds. 
 
Schedule:  Bids were opened June 17, 2010; estimated Council date is July 12, 2010; estimated NTP date is August 8, 
2010.  The contract length is 120 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed.   
 
Engineer’s Estimate:  $4,087,860.62 
 
Bidding Information: 
 
Bidder    Bid Amount  
Shelly and Sands, Inc.        $3,668,226.33 
Strawser Paving Co.           $3,720,634.07 



�

Decker Construction, Inc.   $4,113,078.81 
Kokosing Const. Co., Inc.  $4,139,514.01 
 
Contract Compliance Information: 
Status Company CC 

Number 
MBE/FBE/ 
Majority 

Percentage Active? 
y/n 

Expiratio
n Date 

Type of 
Work 

Prime Shelly and 
Sands, Inc. 

314351261 Majority 83.00% y 2/26/2012 Resurfacing 

Sub 1 BOCA 
Const. Co. 

341243529 Majority 3.00% y 7/15/2010 Planing 

Sub 2 Strawser 
Construction
, Inc. 

262688853 Majority 5.00% y 3/24/2012 SAMI 

Sub 3 Pavement 
Technology, 
Inc. 

341108308 Majority 1.00% y 5/15/2011 Reclamite 

Sub 4 W. L. 
Markers, 
Inc. 

311657131 Majority 1.00% y 5/8/2011 Pavement 
Markers 

Sub 5 Decker 
Const. Co. 

310983557 Majority 2.00% y 10/20/201
1 

Water Valves 

Sub 6 MS Trucking 311644413 Majority 1.00% y 6/5/2011 Haul 
Sub 7 Lionel 

Construction 
Co. 

311364209 MBE 3.00% y 11/30/201
1 

Asphalt/Conc
rete 

Sub 8 Jess  
Howard  
Electric Co. 

314405752 Majority 1.00% y 1/6/2011 Electric 

Prime Strawser 
Paving Co. 

314412354 Majority 71.499% y 2/6/2011 Resurfacing  

Sub 1 American 
Pavement, 
Inc. 

311409601 Majority .001% y 12/9/2011 Sawing and 
Scaling 

Sub 2 Decker 
Construction 

310983597 Majority 1.30% y 10/20/201
1 

Trackless 
Tack, Heat 
Weld 

Sub 3 Strawser 
Const., Inc. 

262688853 Majority 5.50% y 3/24/2012 SAMI 

Sub 4 W. L. 
Markers, 
Inc. 

311657131 Majority 0.60% y 5/8/2011 Pavement 
Markers 

Sub 5 Pavement 
Technology, 
Inc. 

341108308 Majority 1.10% y 5/15/2011 Pavement 
Rejuvenation 

Sub 6 G & G 
Cement 

262560462 Majority 20.00% y 6/11/2012 Concrete 

Prime Decker 
Constructio
n Co. 

310983557 Majority 85.00% y 10/20/201
1 

Resurfacing  

Sub 1 Pavement 
Technology, 
Inc. 

341108308 Majority 1.00% y 5/15/2011 Pavement 
Rejuvenation 

Sub 2 W. L. 
Markers, 
Inc. 

311657131 Majority 1.00% y 5/8/2011 Pavement 
Markers 

Sub 3 Strawser 
Construction
, Inc. 

262688853  Majority 5.00% y 3/24/2012 SAMI 

Sub 4 Strawser 
Paving Co. 

314412354 Majority 7.00% y 2/6/2011 Pavement 
Planing 



@

Sub 5 Burley 
Trucking 

311301658 Majority 1.00% y 5/6/2012 Excavation 
Trucking 

Prime Kokosing 
Constructio
n 
Company, 
Inc. 

311023518 Majority 67.29 y 3/3/2012 Resurfacing  

Sub 1 Decker 
Construction 
Co. 

310983557 Majority 25.00% y 10/20/201
1 

Concrete 
Work, Heat 
Welding, 
Structure Adj. 

Sub 2 Pavement 
Technology, 
Inc. 

341108308 Majority 1.00% y 5/15/2011 Pavement 
Rejuvenation 

Sub 3 W. L. 
Markers, 
Inc. 

311657131 Majority 0.50% y 5/8/2011 Pavement 
Markers 

Sub 4 Strawser 
Construction
, Inc. 

S/B 
262688853 
310908125 

Majority 4.80% y 3/24/2012 SAMI 

Sub 5 Jess  
Howard  
Electric Co. 

314405752 Majority 1.21% y 1/6/2011 Electric 

Sub 6 Donley 
Concrete 
cutting & 
Sawing Co. 

311509075 Majority 0.20% y 8/12/2011 Pavement 
Sawing 

 
Recommendation: 
With reference to bids received on June 17, 2010, I wish to make the following recommendation for the subject 
improvement: 
 
Award is made to the lowest responsive and responsible and best bidder, Shelly and Sands, Inc., for their bid of 
$3,668,226.33, which is $419,594.29 under the Engineer’s estimate of $4,087,820.62. 
 
Shelly and Sands, Inc. has provided information as it relates to the ‘Good Faith Effort’ section of the proposal.  It is 
available for review upon request. 
 
Please respond to this e-mail indicating approval of the recommended contractor – Shelly and Sands, Inc. – or approval of 
another contractor.  If you approve another contractor please provide an explanation.  
 
Note: 
Shelly and Sands had 11 OSHA violations since 2008.  Shelly and Sands had five “serious” and two “other than serious” 
violations in 2008, of which six of these violations were on road projects; one “serious” violation in 2009 that was on a 
road project; and three “serious” violations that were on a road project. 
 
Emergency Action: 
Emergency action is necessary to allow for timely execution of this contract and construction to protect the safety and 
welfare of the public.  
 
 
�

�

��������	��
�

����������	
���� ���
���

� ���
������������������
�	�

������� ������������
������
��

������������� ��	�

����������������� �!����"�������



A

����� ��	#�� $ �%&'�(�

�

�� �)*�%+�*%( �((,�

�� �)*�%+�*%( ,(%��

��
�����"- 
���� ��	�
����

 

������	��"��.���������/�	�� � ��������		���������������"����"��	����

�

�

�


